

Case No. 24-13581

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES ex rel. CLARISSA ZAFIROV,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida,
No. 8:19-cv-01236-KKM

**Brief of Legal History Scholars James Pfander, Diego Zambrano,
and Jared Lucky as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party**

Jared Lucky
jlucky@edelson.com
Edelson PC
150 California Street,
18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 212-9300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....8

I. *Qui tam* litigation was ubiquitous in the Founding Era......8

II. *Qui tam* litigants did not wield “executive Power” in the Founding Era, and were not subject to control by executive officials...... 13

III. *Although qui tam* statutes were extensively debated in the Founding Era, they were never challenged on separation of powers grounds. 21

A. In the late 1780s, state legislatures reformed penal statutes, but chose to preserve the traditional independence of *qui tam* informers from executive control. 22

B. In 1791, Washington and Hamilton determined that the President lacked the power to pardon defendants for penalties owed to private *qui tam* relators...... 25

C. The high-profile *qui tam* provisions of the Slave Trade Act of 1794 never drew an Article II objection. 28

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Churchill</i> , 5 Mass. 174, 4 Tyng 174 (1809)	18,19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2, 3
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 2 Brev. 82, 4 S.C.L. 82 (S.C. 1806)	16,17
<i>Stretton and Taylor’s Case</i> , 74 Eng. Rep. 111 (K.B. 1588)	16
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	3,32
<i>United States v. 1960 Bags of Coffee</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 398 (1814)	27
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	27

U.S. Constitution

Art. I	13
Art. II, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Art. II, § 2	5
Art. II, § 3	8

State Constitutions

Mass Const. pt. I, art. XXX (1780)	18
--	----

N.Y. Const., art. XVII (1777)24

S.C. Const. art. II (1790)..... 16

Va. Const. (1776).....24

Federal Statutes

Act of Feb. 6, 1788, ch. 9.....24

Act of June 19, 1788, ch. 1224

Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, § 2, 1 Stat. 124 13

Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 44, 1 Stat. 199..... 13

Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, § 25, 1 Stat. 232..... 13

Act of Feb. 21, 1793, ch. 11, § 5, 1 Stat. 318..... 13

Act of Mar. 22, 1794, ch. 11, § 2, 1 Stat. 347.....7,13,28,31

Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, § 18 13

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

18 U.S.C. § 286.....9

1 Stat. 177, § 69 (1790)26

State Statutes

An Act for Suppressing Mountebanks, Rope-Dancers, Tumblers,
&c.,
1798 *Acts and Laws of the State of Connecticut May Session*
487 11

An Act Regulating the Inspection of Beef, Pork, pickled Fish and Tobacco, and for other Purposes therein mentioned,
 1790 *Rhode Island General Assembly: September Session* 16 11

An Act to explain and amend an act entitled, “An Act for the gradual abolition of slavery,”
 1788 *Acts of the General Assembly of Pennsylvania* 589..... 11

An Act to prevent the introduction and communication of contagious diseases,
 1793 *North Carolina Regular Session* 37 11

An Act to regulate the Fisheries, and to prevent the Obstruction of the Navigation in the River Delaware,
 1784 *Acts of the Ninth General Assembly of the State of New Jersey* 180 11

An Act to Regulate Marriages,
 2 *Laws of the State of Delaware* 976 (1790) 11

An Act to regulate the General Elections in this State, so far as to impose a fine on persons voting out of the County wherein they reside,
 1801 *Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Georgia* 11 11

An Act to restrain surveyors, to regulate certain proceedings in the land-office, and to compel the attendance of witnesses on surveys under the authority of the chancery, general and county courts,
 1789 *Maryland General Acts & Laws November Session* xli-xlii..... 11

12 Hening’s Statutes at Large 354..... 11

Fish Act,
 1788 *New Hampshire Acts December Session* 480 11

Other Authorities

“Acts and Resolves,” State Library of Massachusetts Digital Collections, https://hdl.handle.net/2452/2	11,24
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	18
A. Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	32
Caleb Nelson, <i>The Constitutionality of Civil Forfeiture</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 2446 (2016))	27
Charles Davenant, <i>An Essay Upon the Probable Methods of Making a People Gainers in the Balance of Trade</i> (1699)	14
<i>Debates and Proceedings of the Convention of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, held in the year 1788</i> , (Peirce ed., 1856).....	19
Elizabeth Gaspar Brown, <i>British Statutes in American Law, 1776-1836</i> , (1964).....	10
Giles Jacob, <i>A Review of the Statutes, Both Ancient and Modern</i> , (1715).....	9,23
Giles Jacob, “Information,” <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (1729).....	9
J.M. Beattie, <i>Crime and the Courts in England: 1660-1800</i> , (1986).....	16
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> , (3d ed. 2005).....	10

Nitisha Baronia, Jared Lucky, & Diego Zambrano, *Private Enforcement and Article II*,
(draft publication May 8, 2024), available at
<http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.4821934> 1

Public Law Litigation in Eighteenth Century America: Diffuse Law Enforcement in a Partisan World,
92 Fordham L. Rev. 469 (2023)..... *passim*

Randy Beck, *Popular Enforcement of Controversial Legislation*,
57 Wake Forest L. Rev. 553 (2022).....9

Result of the Convention of Delegates Holden at Ipswich in the County of Essex Who Were Disputed to Take Into Consideration,
(Mycall ed., 1778)..... 19

The Federalist No. 21
(Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 12

T. Robert Moseley, *A History of the New-York Manumission Society, 1785–1849* (1963) (Ph.D. dissertation,
New York University) 29,30

William Baude, *Constitutional Liquidation*,
71 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2019)..... 21

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*,
(Wilfrid Prest ed., Oxford Univ. Press, 2016) (1768)..... 9,10

1 James Fitzjames Stephens, *A History of the Criminal Law of England*,
496 (1st ed. 1883) 16

1 Joseph Chitty, *A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law*,
(1816) 22

2 *Papers of Thomas Jefferson*,
(Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950)..... 23

2 William Hawkins, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown*,
(6th ed. 1787)9,10

4 *Papers of Alexander Hamilton*,
(Harold C. Syrett ed., 1962) 12

7 *Papers of George Washington*,
(Jack D. Warren, Jr. ed., 1988)25,26

8 *Papers of Alexander Hamilton*,
(Harold Syrett ed., 1965)26

8 *Papers of James Madison*,
(Rutland & Rachal eds., 1973) 12
